504895143 05/02/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4941886

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
REGINE LABEQUE	05/02/2017
FLORENCE CATHERINE COURCHAY	05/02/2017
ROBBY RENILDE FRANCOIS KEULEERS	05/02/2017
KAREL JOZEF MARIA DEPOOT	04/02/2017
HUGO ROBERT GERMAIN DENUTTE	05/03/2017
STEVEN GEORGE FRIEDRICH	04/11/2018
MONOSOL LLC	04/30/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE PROCTER AND GAMBLE COMPANY
Street Address:	ONE PROCTER & GAMBLE PLAZA
Internal Address:	CENTRAL DOCKETING CENTRAL BLDG -C9
City:	CINCINNATI
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	45202

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15486669

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)945-6868

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 513-983-2309

Email: mitchell.em@pg.com

Correspondent Name: THE PROCTER & GAMBLE COMPANY
Address Line 1: ONE PROCTER & GAMBLE PLAZA
Address Line 2: CENTRAL BLDG-CENTRAL DOCKETING

Address Line 4: CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14306ML	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELISSA KRASOVEC	
SIGNATURE:	ATURE: /Melissa Krasovec/	

DATE SIGNED:	05/02/2018
Total Attachments: 8	
source=14306ML_ASGN_all#page1.tif	
source=14306ML_ASGN_all#page2.tif	
source=14306ML_ASGN_all#page3.tif	
source=14306ML_ASGN_all#page4.tif	
source=14306ML_ASGN_all#page5.tif	
source=14306ML_ASGN_all#page6.tif	
source=14306ML_ASGN_all#page7.tif	
source=14306ML_ASGN_all#page8.tif	

GLOBAL GENERAL ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/we	, the undersigned in	iventor(s) herewith declare that I am the sole inventor/we
are the joint inventors a	md I/we have made	e certain invention(s), as set forth in a patent application
(including industrial	designs and utility	y models), whether claimed or unclaimed, entitled
CONTAINER SYSTEM and filed in the		SOLUBLE POUCHES, Attorney's Docket No. 14306ML Patent Office as Serial Number
15/486,669	, on 4-13-2017	_ and/or the corresponding application filed in the PCT as
Serial Number	, on	(I/we grant the hereinafter named assigned
and/or any person authoriling date of each applic		power to insert in this document, the Serial Number and ve when ascertained.)

Regine LABEQUE of Temselaan 100, B - 1853, Strombeek-Bever, Brussels, BELGIUM; Florence Catherine COURCHAY of Temselaan 100, B - 1853, Strombeek-Bever, Brussels, BELGIUM;

Robby Renilde Francois KEULEERS of Temselaan 100, B - 1853, Strombeck-Bever, Brussels, BELGIUM;

Karel Jozef Maria DEPOOT of Temselaan 100, B - 1853, Strombeek-Bever, Brussels, BELGIUM

Hugo Robert Germain DENUTTE of Temselaan 100, B - 1853, Strombeek-Bever, Brussels, BELGIUM;

I/We made said invention(s) set forth in said patent application while employed by, or otherwise under an obligation to assign said invention(s) to The Procter & Gamble Company or one of its Affiliates, and acknowledge my/our obligation at the time the invention(s) was made to assign said invention(s) to The Procter & Gamble Company or the Affiliate, respectively. Pursuant to said obligation (and in the case of employment by or obligation to the Affiliate, at the request of the Affiliate), and/or for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I/we assign to The Procter & Gamble Company, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in, to and under said invention(s) and all patents, patent applications, patent rights, and inventor's certificates thereof. therefore, and therein, including without limitation said application, all divisions and continuations thereof, all patents which may be granted thereon, all reissues and extensions thereof, all patents which may be granted for said invention(s) by states or nations other than the United States, or by other authority, entity, or organization, and all applications therefore (including the right to claim priority of the filing date of said application in the United States and/or under international conventions), as fully and completely as the same would have been held by me/us had this assignment not been made. The entire right, title and interest shall vest irrevocably in The Procter & Gamble Company. I/We further agree upon request, without additional compensation but at no expense to me/us, to execute or assent to any and all applications for said invention(s), and to execute all other legal documents as may be necessary or desirable to vest the enjoyment of the rights assigned to The Procter & Gamble Company, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, or as said Company may direct.

I/We request and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and/or appropriately empowered officials of foreign countries to issue any and all Patent(s) and/or letters patent(s) which may be granted for said invention(s) herein assigned and as set forth in U. S. Application Serial Number 15/486,669 to The Procter & Gamble Company, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest in said Patent(s).

shown below, or 2) the filing date of the first-filed of said patent application(s). Date 2nd 2017 Regine LABEOUF STATEMENT OF WITNESS: I, Mechiel News (name of witness), declare that I was personally present and did see Regine LABEQUE duly sign and execute the above assignment. I make this Statement conscientiously believing it to be true and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if made under oath or affirmation, and with the knowledge that knowingly making false statements herein may be punishable by law. Machiel Nelemans
Witness printed name Witness signature Signed: Journal Florence Catherine COURCHAY May 2nd 2018

Date STATEMENT OF WITNESS: I. ANDREA SCIACO (name of witness), declare that I was personally present and did see Florence Catherine COURCHAY duly sign and execute the above assignment. I make this Statement conscientiously believing it to be true and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if made under oath or affirmation, and with the knowledge that knowingly making false statements herein may be punishable by law. ANDREA SCIACEA Witness printed name May 2 mg 7013 Robby Restide Francois KEULEERS STATEMENT OF WITNESS: I, ANDREA GARRIECE (name of witness), declare that I was personally present and did see Robby Renilde Francois KEULEERS duly sign and execute the above assignment. I make this Statement conscientiously believing it to be true and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if made under oath or affirmation, and with the knowledge that knowingly making false statements herein may be punishable by law. Anness GARRIEGE Witness printed name Witness signature

This GLOBAL GENERAL ASSIGNMENT is effective as of the earlier of 1) the date of execution

Signed: 245	April 2 - lo 17
Karel Jozef Maria DEPOOT	Date
STATEMENT OF WITNESS:	
I, CANTER WALKAVENS (name of witness), de see Karel Jozef Maria DEPOOT duly sign and execute the conscientiously believing it to be true and knowing that it under oath or affirmation, and with the knowledge that know be punishable by law.	above assignment. I make this Statemen is of the same force and effect as if made
WOUTER WALRAVENS	
Witness printed name	Witness signature
Signed: Comman DENUTTE	May 3 - 2017 Date
STATEMENT OF WITNESS:	
I, AMANDA JUKES (name of witness), de see Hugo Robert Germain DENUTTE duly sign and exe Statement conscientiously believing it to be true and knowing if made under oath or affirmation, and with the knowledge herein may be punishable by law.	ecute the above assignment. I make this ng that it is of the same force and effect a
Quantum A Town	and John
HMANDA JUKES Witness printed name	Witness signature

ASSIGNMENT

U.S. Appl. No.: 15/486,669 Filed: April 13, 2017

Title: Container Systems with Water-Soluble Pouches

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby agreed, Steven George Friedrich ("Assignor") agrees to assign and hereby does assign to MONOSOL, LLC, 707 E. 80th Place, Suite 301, Merrillville, Indiana 46410 ("Assignee") all rights, title, and interests in and to the inventions that are disclosed in the application listed above (the "Application") including, but without limitation, all rights:

- (i) in and to the Application and all other applications anywhere in the world that have been or may be filed on said inventions and/or naming Assignor as an inventor of said inventions,
 - (ii) in and to all patents issuing on any of the foregoing,
- (iii) in and to all reissues, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, inter partes reviews, oppositions, post-grant reviews, supplementary protection certificates, and/or extensions of any of the foregoing,
- (iv) to bring suit, the right to claim and retain all damages and/or seek other remedies for the past, present, and future infringement and/or misappropriation of any of the foregoing, and
- (v) of priority including, but without limitation, the right to claim priority benefit of or to the Application and all of the foregoing.

Assignor requests the Commissioner for Patents in the United States and similar authorities outside the United States to issue said patents to and in the name of Assignee or its designee. Assignor authorizes the attorneys of record in the application to insert in this assignment the filing date and application number of the Application when officially known. Assignor:

- (a) declares: (1) The application was made or authorized to be made by me, (2) I believe myself, as a named inventor, to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the Application and I understand that any willful false statement made by me in this paragraph is punishable under 18 U.S.C. §1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five years, or both;
- (b) warrants except in favor of Assignee: (1) Assignor is the owner of all its rights, title and interests herein assigned and has the right to make this unconditional and irrevocable assignment to Assignee without obtaining any approval or permission of a third party; and (2) there are no outstanding encumbrances, liens, prior assignments, licenses, or other obligations or restrictions on the rights, title and interests herein assigned; and

1

30658/10849

(c) agrees to execute, upon the request of Assignee or its designee at no expense to Assignor, all applications or documents related to the inventions including, but without limitation, any oath, declaration, or affidavit relating thereto that Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and to fully cooperate with Assignee and/or its designee to perform all affirmative acts requested to prepare, file, prosecute, maintain, defend, enforce, and vest in Assignee the rights, title, and interests assigned herein whereby said rights, title and interests will be held and enjoyed by Assignee or its designee to the full end of the term for which the intellectual property rights herein may be available as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

WITNESS my hand this	<u>llth</u> day of <u>April</u> , <u>2018</u>
State of Indiana County of Lake	Steven George Friedrich
me personally or proved to me on whose name is/are subscribed to t	day of April , 2018 , before me, a and State aforesaid, appeared Steven George Friedrich, known to he basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same person/persons he foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed voluntary act and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.
WITNESS my hand and	eal the same day and year last above given.
My Commission Expires:	September 26, 2023 Notary Public

On behalf of Assignee,	
	P. Scott Bening
	President and CEO, MonoSol, LLC
hereby confirms Assignee's	acceptance.
	Bbening 4-11-18
	Signattire / Date

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This confirmatory assignment agreement ("Agreement") effective as of June 13, 2016, by and between MonoSol, LLC, with offices at 707 E. 80th Place, Suite 301, Merrillville, IN 45410 ("Assignor") and The Procter & Gamble Company, with offices at One Procter & Gamble Plaza, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 ("Assignee"), pertains to the Multiple Project Collaboration Agreement dated May 5, 2008 ("MPCA") as amended, and the Intellectual Property Agreement effective April 15, 2017, as amended, between Assignor and Assignee under which the following patent application has resulted, and ownership thereof has been allocated.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are agreed, Assignor memorializes hereby the assignment to Assignee of its right, title and interest, legal and equitable, throughout the world, in and to U.S. Appl. No. 15/486,669, filed April 13, 2017, having the title "Container Systems with Water-Soluble Pouches" by Steven George Friedrich, including without limitation, the right to sue for and obtain damages and other remedies for past, present and/or future infringement of the Patent Rights.

Assignor further memorializes hereby that the Assignee has the right to claim priority to U.S. Appl. No. 62/321,962 filed April 13, 2016.

Nothing in this Agreement shall amend, modify or otherwise affect the terms or conditions of the MPCA and PS, which remain in full force and effect on the terms and conditions stated therein. The parties execute this valid, binding, and enforceable agreement by their authorized signatures below.

MonoSol, LLC

Name: P. Scott Bening

Title: President and CEO, MonoSol, LLC

4-11-18

4/30/18

Date

The Procter & Gamble Company

Name: S

Steven W. Miller

Title:

Vice-President & Assistant Secretary

The Procter & Gamble Company

Date